

GAHC010220432025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5766/2025

RAM KRISHNA PRADHAN AND 10 ORS.
SON OF LATE HARI CHANDRA PRADHAN, RESIDENT OF VILLA C97, ARYA
SMART LIVING, ABHYAPUR, NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

2: IMDADUL HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE NAZAMAL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILLA -D103
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031 3.

3: NILUTPAL DUTTA
SON OF CHIDANANDA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA D8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

4: SMT BINITA JALAN
DAUGHTER OF SATYANARAYAN AGARWALLA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-34
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI - 781031 5

5: BISHNUPADA CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE BIRESH BHATTACHARJEE
RESIDENT OF VILLA -8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

6: DILIP SARKAR
SON OF LATE MAHADEV SARKAR

RESIDENT OF VILLA D94
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

7: SMT BIJOYA GOSWAMI
DAUGHTER OF UTTAM CHANDRA GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C108
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

8: BIREN GOGOI
SON OF LATE JOGADHAR GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C68
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

9: TAPANJYOTI DUTTA
SON OF JOGEN DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C32
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

10: RAMESH CHANDRA SARMA
SON OF LATE UMESH CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C104
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

11: KRISHNA KANTA OJAH
SON OF UPENDRA NATH OJAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA B2
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 78103

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 19 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, COOPERATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE REGISTRAR

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI - 781022
ASSAM

3:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

4:DISTRICT DEPUTY REGISTRAR
COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

5:SHRI SIDHARTHA DAS
AGED ABOUT 47 YEARS
SON OF TARUN CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA D12B
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

6:SHRI SUBROTO CHATTERJEE
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
SON OF SHIBENDRA KUMAR CHATTERJEE
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D23
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

7:SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR KHAKHALARY
AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS
SON OF PRADIP KUMAR KHAKHALARY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

8:SHRI NABA KAMAL NATH
AGED ABOUT 44 YEARS
SON OF BHOLA RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D91
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

9:SHRI MANTU KUMAR DAS
AGED ABOUT 61 YEARS
SON OF DAYAL CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D43
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

10:SHRI PORESH KUMAR BORA
AGED ABOUT 67 YEARS
SON OF GANESH CHANDRA BORA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D4
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

11:SMT DOLLY GOGOI
AGED ABOUT 38 YEARS
WIFE OF ARUP CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D30
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

12:SHRI HRIDAYANANDA BORUAH
AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS
SON OF HARI CHANDRA BARUAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D3
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

13:SHRI DIPAK ROY
AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS
SON OF SUKUMAR ROY
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

14:SHRI NITUL SARMA
AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS
SON OF BIREN SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-03
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

15:SHRI PROMOTH KUMAR MODAK
AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS
SON OF PARIMAL KUMAR MODAK
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-15
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

16:SMT SWAPNA DEVI
ABOUT 57 YEARS
WIFE OF MRINAL CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D81
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

17:SRI BROJEN DUTTA
AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS
SON OF JIBAN CHANDRA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D22
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

18:SRI MARKAR BAM
AGED 65 YEARS
SON OF TOMAR BAM
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV27
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

19:SRI RAVI DEY
AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS
SON OF MINTU DEY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D39
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

20:SRI GANESH DAS
AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS
SON OF MR. DIJENDRA CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA- A6
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI - 78103

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, MR D K BHATTACHARYYA,N
GAUTAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CO OP, MS S.POUDEL(R-6,13,14,16),MR. A CHAMUAH (R-
6,13,14,16),MR. N SARKAR (R-19,20),P KHATANAR (R10, R11, R17, R19, R20),J PEGU (R10,
R11, R17, R19, R20),MR A KAKOTI (R10, R11, R17, R19, R20),MR S BORTHAKUR (R10, R11,
R17, R19, R20),J PEGU (FOR CAVEATOR),MR A KAKOTI (FOR CAVEATOR)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3813/2025

DR MRINMOY BORKATAKI
SON OF LATE DR MUNIN BORKATAKI

RESIDENT OF VILLA D 49
ARYA SMART
LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI

ASSAM.PIN 781031

2: MR SHASHWAT KOTHARI
SON OF ANIL KOTHARI
RESIDENT OF VILLA A-2
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

3: MS ESHANI SARMA
DAUGHTER OF ANIL KUMAR SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA A-4
ARYA SMART
LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

4: MRS HASINA ZAMAN
DAUGHTER OF HOSNEY ZAMAL MONDAL
RESIDENT OF VILLA A-3
ARYA SMART

LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

5: MR SUMNYAK SUMNYAN
SON OF LINGHANG SUMNYAN

RESIDENT OF VILLA B-4
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

6: MR ROSHAN PRADHAN
SON OF LATE LAL BAHADUR PRADHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-21
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

7: MRS KALPALATA BEHERA
DAUGHTER OF UJJAL CHANDRA PRUSTY
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-36
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

8: MRS SUDHA JOSHI NEWAR
DAUGHTER OF SUNDER PRASAD JOSHI

RESIDENT OF VILLA D-44
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

9: MR DEBYAJYOTI DAS CHOUDHURY
SON OF DURGESH CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-66
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

10: MR P.K.KRANTI KUMAR
SON OF PRADEEP KUMAR BEHERA
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-71
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

11: MR BISHNU DEKA
SON OF RAMESH CHANDRA DEKA
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-77
ARYA SMART
LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI

ASSAM.PIN 781031

12: MS PURNIMA UPADHAYA
DAUGHTER OF INDRAJILASH
UPADHAYA
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-83

ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR

NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

13: MR RAMA KRISHNA NEWAR
SON OF DIL BAHADUR NEWAR
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-95
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

14: MR RAHUL SARMA
SON OF ANIL KUMAR SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-106
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

15: MRS NUPUR BURAGOHAIN

DAUGHTER OF DURGA PRASAD GHOSH
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-05
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

16: MR ANIL KUMAR SARMA
SON OF LATE PABINDRA NATH SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-07
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM. PIN 781031

17: MRS DEEPA JAISI
DAUGHTER OF PRAN BAHADUR CHETRI RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-09
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

18: MS SHAKUNTALA MAHANTA
DAUGHTER OF HEM CHANDRA MAHANTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-10
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

19: MRS SUKANYA SHARMA
DAUGHTER OF TARUN CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-11
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

20: MR ANIL KOTHARI
SON OF KUNDAN MAL KOTHARI
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-30
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

21: MR RUPANKAR BARUAH
SON OF LATE ROBIN BARUAH

RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-32
ARYA
SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH
GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

22: MR JONNY BARUA
SON OF POWAL CH BARUAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA D-52
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

23: MRS LAXMI CHETRI
WIFE OF RAJESH CHETRI
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-17
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

24: MS BINA SENA
DAUGHTER OF S C NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLA A-5
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

25: MS SENONG SENA
DAUGHTER OF NINTU SENA

RESIDENT OF VILLA C-99
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

26: MRS KALPANA K LUNGCHANG
DAUGHTER OF S N CHANGKAKOTY
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-98
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI

ASSAM.PIN 781031

27: MRS MALLIKA GOSWAMI @ BHATTACHARYA
DAUGHTER OF LATE D B GOSWAMI

RESIDENT OF VILLA D-53
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

28: MRS AMPING PERME ETE
DAUGHTER OF APEL PERME RESIDENT
OF VILLA C-33
ARYA SMART LIVING

ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031

29: MRS MONMUYURI DUTTA
DAUGHTER OF AMAR CHANDRA DUTTA

RESIDENT OF VILLA C-33
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI
ASSAM.PIN 781031
VERSUS

SRI RAM KRISHNA PRADHAN
SON OF LATE HARI CHANDRA PRADHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLA C97
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

2:IMDADUL HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE NAZAMAL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILLA -D103
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031 3.

3:NILUTPAL DUTTA
SON OF CHIDANANDA DUTTA

RESIDENT OF VILLA D8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

4:SMT BINITA JALAN
DAUGHTER OF SATYANARAYAN AGARWALLA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-34
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI - 781031 5

5:BISHNUPADA CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE BIRESH BHATTACHARJEE
RESIDENT OF VILLA -8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

6:DILIP SARKAR
SON OF LATE MAHADEV SARKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLA D94
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

7:SMT BIJOYA GOSWAMI
DAUGHTER OF UTTAM CHANDRA GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C108
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

8:BIREN GOGOI
SON OF LATE JOGADHAR GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C68
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

9:TAPANJYOTI DUTTA
SON OF JOGEN DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C32
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

10:RAMESH CHANDRA SARMA

SON OF LATE UMESH CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C104
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

11:KRISHNA KANTA OJAH
SON OF UPENDRA NATH OJAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA B2
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

12:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
STATE OF ASSAM
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

13:THE REGISTRAR
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI - 781022
ASSAM

14:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

15:DISTRICT DEPUTY REGISTRAR
COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

16:SHRI SIDHARTHA DAS
AGED ABOUT 47 YEARS
SON OF TARUN CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA D12B
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

17:SHRI SUBROTO CHATTERJEE
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
SON OF SHIBENDRA KUMAR CHATTERJEE

RESIDENT OF VILLA - D23
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

18:SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR KHAKHALARY
AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS
SON OF PRADIP KUMAR KHAKHALARY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

19:SHRI NABA KAMAL NATH
AGED ABOUT 44 YEARS
SON OF BHOLA RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D91
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

20:SHRI MANTU KUMAR DAS
AGED ABOUT 61 YEARS
SON OF DAYAL CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D43
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

21:SHRI PORESH KUMAR BORA
AGED ABOUT 67 YEARS
SON OF GANESH CHANDRA BORA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D4
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

22:SMT DOLLY GOGOI
AGED ABOUT 38 YEARS
WIFE OF ARUP CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D30
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

23:SHRI HRIDAYANANDA BORUAH
AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS
SON OF HARI CHANDRA BARUAH

RESIDENT OF VILLA - D3
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

24:SHRI DIPAK ROY
AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS
SON OF SUKUMAR ROY
RESIDENT OF VILLA DV-14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

25:SHRI NITUL SARMA
AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS
SON OF BIREN SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-03
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

26:SHRI PROMOTH KUMAR MODAK
AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS
SON OF PARIMAL KUMAR MODAK
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-15
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

27:SMT SWAPNA DEVI
ABOUT 57 YEARS
WIFE OF MRINAL CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D81
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

28:SRI BROJEN DUTTA
AGED ABOUT 65 YEARS
SON OF JIBAN CHANDRA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D22
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

29:SRI MARKAR BAM
AGED 65 YEARS
SON OF TOMAR BAM

RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV27
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

30:SRI RAVI DEY
AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS
SON OF MINTU DEY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D39
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

31:SRI GANESH DAS
AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS
SON OF MR. DIJENDRA CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA- A6
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI - 781031

Advocate for : MR. A BISWAS
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for SRI RAM KRISHNA PRADHAN

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3441/2025

MR RAM KRISHNA PRADHAN
SON OF LATE HARI CHANDRA PRADHAN
RESIDENT OF VILLA C97
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

2: MR IMDADUL HUSSAIN
SON OF LATE NAZAMAL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILLA -D103
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

3: MR BINODE CHETIA
SON OF MONUHAR CHETIA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D47
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR

NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

4: MR NILUTPAL DUTTA
SON OF CHIDANANDA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA D8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

5: MS BINITA JALAN

DAUGHTER OF SATYANARAYAN AGARWALLA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C-34
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

6: MR BISHNUPADA CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE BIRESH BHATTACHARJEE
RESIDENT OF VILLA -8
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

7: MR DILIP SARKAR
SON OF LATE MAHADEV SARKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLA D94
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

8: DR BIJOYA GOSWAMI
DAUGHTER OF UTTAM CHANDRA GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C108
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

9: MR BIREN GOGOI
SON OF LATE JOGADHAR GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C68
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

10: MR TAPANJYOTI DUTTA
SON OF JOGEN DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C32

ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

11: MR RAMESH CHANDRA SARMA
SON OF LATE UMESH CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA C104
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

12: MR SHASHANKA MOHAN GOSWAMI
SON OF LATE KRISHNA MOHAN GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILLA C19
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

13: MR KRISHNA KANTA OJAH

SON OF UPENDRA NATH OJAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA B2
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
DISPUR GUWAHATI ASSAM

2:THE REGISTRAR
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI - 781022
ASSAM

3:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

4:DISTRICT DEPUTY REGISTRAR

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI - 781022

ASSAM

5:MR SIDHARTHA DAS
SON OF TARUN CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA D12B
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI 781031

6:MR SUBROTO CHATTERJEE
SON OF SHIBENDRA KUMAR CHATTERJEE
RESIDENT OF VILLA- D23
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

7:MR SANTOSH KUMAR KHAKHALARY
SON OF PRADIP KUMAR KHAKHALARY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

8:MR NABA KAMAL NATH
SON OF BHOLA RAM NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D91
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

9:MR MANTU KUMAR DAS
SON OF DAYAL CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D43
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

10:MR PORESH KUMAR BORA
SON OF GANESH CHANDRA BORA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D4
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

11:MS DOLLY GOGOI
WIFE OF ARUP CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLA- D30

ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

12:MR HRIDAYANANDA BORUAH
SON OF HARI CHANDRA BARUAH
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D3
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

13:MR DIPAK ROY

SON OF SUKUMAR ROY
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-14
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

14:MR NITUL SARMA
SON OF BIREN SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-03
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

15:MR PROMOTH KUMAR MODAK
SON OF PARIMAL KUMAR MODAK
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-15
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

16:MR SWAPNA DEVI

WIFE OF MRINAL CHANDRA SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D81
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

17:MR BROJEN DUTTA
SON OF JIBAN CHANDRA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF VILLA - D22
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

18:MR MARKAR BAM
SON OF TOMAR BAM
RESIDENT OF VILLA - DV-27
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

19:MR RAVI DEY

SON OF MINTU DEY
RESIDENT OF VILLA D39
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI -781031

20:DR GANESH DAS
SON OF MR DIJENDRA CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLA- A6
ARYA SMART LIVING
ABHYAPUR
NORTH GUWAHATI - 781031

Advocate for : MR D K BHATTACHARYYA
Advocate for : SC
CO OP appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 16.12.2025

Heard Mr. D. K. Bhattacharyya, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. A. Biswas, learned counsel for the applicant in I.A.(Civil) No. 3813/2025.

Mr. A. Chamuah and Mr. A. Kakati, learned counsels, have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 6, 13, 14 & 16; and respondent Nos. 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19 & 20, respectively, and submit that they may be granted

some time to file their respective affidavits.

Prayer is allowed.

Although, Mr. S. K. Talukdar, learned State Counsel, is not present today, on the assurance of the learned counsel for the petitioner that he will inform Mr. Talukdar, it is directed to the learned State Counsel to file the affidavit on or before the next date of listing.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant